BOROUGH OF PALMYRA
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-206

A Resolution of the Borough of Palmyra establishing the annual rates of compensation and/or hourly rates paid to
Borough employees. This Resolution supersedes Resolution 2019-160.

Whereas, the annual rates of compensation and/or hourly rates shall be paid to the following

personnel effective April 1, 2019, which include a 2% increase unless otherwise noted:

POSITION

GOVERNING BODY
Mayor

Borough Council President
Borough Council

Borough Council

Barough Council

Borough Council

Borough Council

ADMINISTRATION

Administrator

Municipal Clerk / CC Supervisor

Deputy Clerk / Administrative Assistant
Registrar

Deputy Registrar (new paid positon)
Community Center Exercise Facility Director

FINANCE
Chief Financial Officer
Finance / Payroll / Accounts Payable Clerk

ASSESSMENT OF TAXES
Tax Assessor

COLLECTION OF TAXES
Tax Collector

Tax Clerk

Tax Clerk

CONSTRUCTION / CODE ENFORCEMENT / LUB
Construction Official

Zoning Officer

Fire Sub-Code Official

Fire Official

EMPLOYEE

Michelle Arnold
Timothy Howard

Bernadette Russell

Gina Tait
Michelle McCann
Mindie Weiner
Brandon Alimond

John Gural
Doretha Jackson
Marie Nagle
Marie Nagle
Doretha Jackson
Tracy Kilmer

Donna Condo
Stacey Brugler

Glenn McMahon

Danielle Lippincott

Marie Nagle
Linda Yansick

Tracy Kilmer
Tracy Kilmer
Tracy Kilmer
Tracy Kilmer

ANNUAL SALARY
EFF. APRIL 1, 2019
(unless otherwise noted)

3,900.00
3,300.00
2,800.00
2,800.00
2,800.00
2,800.00
2,800.00

108,000.00
60,000.00
18.26
2,500.00
1,500.00
955.09

91,402.20
16.28

14,059.91

58,000.00
18.26
14.28

12,771.09
11,698.21
4,923.27
48,021.95

[hr3

/hr
/hr



Housing Official / Housing Inspector
Electrical Sub-Code Official
Plumbing Sub-Code Official

Building Sub-Code Official
Mechanical Sub-Code Official

LUB Secretary

Fire Inspector

Code Enforcement Officer
Housing / Building Inspector

MUNICIPAL COURT

Municipal Court Administrator

Deputy Municipal Court Administrator
Municipal Court Judge

PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
Maintenance Supervisor

Janitor / Maintenance Laborer

Community Center Scheduling Coordinator
Community Center Scheduling Assistant
Community Center Scheduling Assistant

BOARD OF HEALTH
Coordinator

PUBLIC WORKS

Public Works & Sewer Foreman
Driver / Laborer

Driver / Laborer

Driver / Laborer / Mechanic
Driver / Laborer

Driver / Laborer

Administrative Assistant

SHADE TREE ADVISCRY BOARD
Tree Officer

SEWER
Sewer Plant Operator Levei 2
Driver / Laborer

Driver / Laborer
Assistant to Superintendent / Foreman

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
OEM Executive Coordinator

CROSSING GUARDS
Crossing Guard Captain

Tracy Kilmer
William Lunemann
Dominic Petito
Bradley Regn
Michael Lunemann
Marie Nagle

Ron Holt

Michael Lunemann
Philip Opalski

Tracey McGill
Donna Browne
Corey Ahart

Dale Palmer
George Moore
Michele Sykes
Selina Korab
Christiana Quinton

Marie Nagle

Ernest McGill
Mark Rex

Ryan Palmer
Ronald Jakubowski
Howard Roun Jr.
Allan Berg

Linda Yansick

Jon Petitte

Gregory Benson
Mark Allen
Jonathan Petitte
Marie Nagle

Richard Dreby

Geraldine Bright

5,306.04
8,489.66
6,000.00
10,353.10
30.60
3,183.62
20.40
30.60
33.00

66,000.00
44,000.00
19,064.80

12,000.00
15.92
16.00
13.24
13.24

220.82

28.50
27.03
19.40
20.16
18.57
17.50
14.28

19.89

30,09
21.72
19.89
18.26

750.00

6,981.33

/hr

/hr
Jhr
/hr?

/hr

/hr3
Jhr3
/hr?

/hr?
Jhr
/hr
Jhr
/hr
fhr?
/hr

/hr

/hr
/hr
/hr
Jhr



Crossing Guards misc. 6,576.50
Crossing Guards (Shift Rate) misc. 17.58 /sh
Alternate Crossing Guards (Shift Rate) misc. 14.60 /sh

POLICE (CIVILIAN & NON-CBA}

Police Secretary Geraldine Bright 42,179.74
Police Clerk Renay Montgomery 15.81 /hr
Notes:

' 2% increase not included — Governing Body salaries established during Budget process to current levels.
22% increase not included.
3 Merit increase: exceeds 2%.

Whereas, In accordance with the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA), the annual rates of compensation shall
be paid to the following personnel, which may include up to a 2% increase effective January 1, 2019 and/or additional
step increases:

POLICE (COMMAND STAFF & CBA)

Chief of Police Scott Pearlman 127,500.00 4
Lieutenant of Police Meghan Campbell 112,200.00 4
Sergeant #1 Josiah Murphy 100,328.32
Sergeant #2 Timothy Leusner 101,228.44
Sergeant #3 Stephen Coveleski 94,480.06
Sergeant #4 Brian Johnson 88,529.,73
Detective #1 Shawn Benedict 91,764.64 5
Detective #2 Arek Aragil 65,999.00 5
Patrolman #1/SRO Omar Kendall 91,764.64
Patrolman #2 Alex Alven 90,118.90
Patrolman #3 Alexander Hubel 52,311.08
Patrolman #4 Destinee Quintero 52,311.08
Patrolman #5 Daniel Hubel 48,644.23
Patrolman #6 Michael Hynes 44,577.40
Patrolman #7 Michael Julia 44,977.40
Patrolman #8 Brian Stovall 44,977.40
Patrolman #9 Oscar Rubi 41,310.57
Patrolman #10 loseph Randazzo 41,310.57
Highway Traffic Safety Grants 55.00 /hr
Detective Stipend 2,050.00
Notes:

* While not covered by a CBA Command Stoff to receive a 2% increase effective April 1, 20189.
% Detective Stipend of $2,050.00 not included.

Whereas, compensation for all personnel shall be paid bi-weekly; and,



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paimyra in the County of
Burlington in the State of New Jersey, a majority of the members concurring therein, that the annual rates of

compensation and hourly rates are hereby approved.

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

I, DORETHA JACKSON, Municipai Clerk of the Borough of Palmyra, in the County of Burlington and State of New
Jersey, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution 2019-206 duly adopted by the Council of the

Borough of Palmyra at a meeting thereof held on August 19, 2018.

odoithe R [dgor

Doretha Jackson
Municipal Clerk




