## BOROUGH OF PALMYRA RESOLUTION NO. 2019-206

A Resolution of the Borough of Palmyra establishing the annual rates of compensation and/or hourly rates paid to Borough employees. This Resolution supersedes Resolution 2019-160.

Whereas, the annual rates of compensation and/or hourly rates shall be paid to the following personnel effective April 1, 2019, which include a 2% increase unless otherwise noted:

POSITION	EMPLOYEE	ANNUAL SALARY EFF. APRIL 1, 2019 (unless otherwise noted)	
GOVERNING BODY			
Mayor	Michelle Arnold	3,900.00	1
Borough Council President	Timothy Howard	3,300.00	1
Borough Council	Bernadette Russell	2,800.00	1
Borough Council	Gina Tait	2,800.00	1
Borough Council	Michelle McCann	2,800.00	1
Borough Council	Mindie Weiner	2,800.00	1
Borough Council	Brandon Allmond	2,800.00	1
ADMINISTRATION			
Administrator	John Gural	108,000.00	3
Municipal Clerk / CC Supervisor	Doretha Jackson	60,000.00	3
Deputy Clerk / Administrative Assistant	Marie Nagle	18.26	/hr
Registrar	Marie Nagle	2,500.00	3
Deputy Registrar (new paid positon)	Doretha Jackson	1,500.00	3
Community Center Exercise Facility Director	Tracy Kilmer	955.09	
FINANCE			
Chief Financial Officer	Donna Condo	91,402.20	3
Finance / Payroll / Accounts Payable Clerk	Stacey Brugler	16.28	/hr <sup>3</sup>
ASSESSMENT OF TAXES			
Tax Assessor	Glenn McMahon	14,059.91	
COLLECTION OF TAXES			
Tax Collector	Danielle Lippincott	58,000.00	2
Tax Clerk	Marie Nagle	18.26	/hr
Tax Clerk	Linda Yansick	14.28	/hr
CONSTRUCTION / CODE ENFORCEMENT / LUB			
Construction Official	Tracy Kilmer	12,771.09	
Zoning Officer	Tracy Kilmer	11,698.21	
Fire Sub-Code Official	Tracy Kilmer	4,923.27	
Fire Official	Tracy Kilmer	48,021.95	

Housing Official / Housing Inspector	Tracy Kilmer	5,306.04	
Electrical Sub-Code Official	William Lunemann	8,489.66	
Plumbing Sub-Code Official	Dominic Petito	6,000.00	2
Building Sub-Code Official	Bradley Regn	10,353.10	
Mechanical Sub-Code Official	Michael Lunemann	30.60	/hr
LUB Secretary	Marie Nagle	3,183.62	•
Fire Inspector	Ron Holt	20.40	/hr
Code Enforcement Officer	Michael Lunemann	30.60	/hr
Housing / Building Inspector	Philip Opalski	33.00	/hr <sup>3</sup>
MUNICIPAL COURT			
Municipal Court Administrator	Tracey McGill	66,000.00	3
Deputy Municipal Court Administrator	Donna Browne	44,000.00	3
Municipal Court Judge	Corey Ahart	19,064.80	
PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS			
Maintenance Supervisor	Dale Palmer	12,000.00	2
Janitor / Maintenance Laborer	George Moore	15.92	/hr
Community Center Scheduling Coordinator	Michele Sykes	16.00	/hr <sup>3</sup>
Community Center Scheduling Assistant	Selina Korab	13.24	/hr <sup>3</sup>
Community Center Scheduling Assistant	Christiana Quinton	13.24	/hr <sup>3</sup>
BOARD OF HEALTH			
Coordinator	Marie Nagle	220.82	
PUBLIC WORKS			
Public Works & Sewer Foreman	Ernest McGill	28.50	/hr ³
Driver / Laborer	Mark Rex	27.03	/hr
Driver / Laborer	Ryan Palmer	19.40	/hr
Driver / Laborer / Mechanic	Ronald Jakubowski	20.16	/hr
Driver / Laborer	Howard Roun Jr.	18.57	/hr
Driver / Laborer	Allan Berg	17.50	/hr ²
Administrative Assistant	Linda Yansick	14.28	/hr
SHADE TREE ADVISORY BOARD			
Tree Officer	Jon Petitte	19.89	/hr
SEWER			
Sewer Plant Operator Level 2	Gregory Benson	30.09	/hr
Driver / Laborer	Mark Allen	21.72	/hr
Driver / Laborer	Jonathan Petitte	19.89	/hr
Assistant to Superintendent / Foreman	Marie Nagle	18.26	/hr
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT			
OEM Executive Coordinator	Richard Dreby	750.00	2
CROSSING GUARDS			
Crossing Guard Captain	Geraldine Bright	6,981.33	

Crossing Guards	misc.	6,576.50	
Crossing Guards (Shift Rate)	misc.	17.58	/sh
Alternate Crossing Guards (Shift Rate)	misc.	14.60	/sh
POLICE (CIVILIAN & NON-CBA)			
Police Secretary	Geraldine Bright	42,179.74	
Police Clerk	Renay Montgomery	15.81	/hr

## Notes:

Whereas, in accordance with the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA), the annual rates of compensation shall be paid to the following personnel, which may include up to a 2% increase effective January 1, 2019 and/or additional step increases:

POLICE (COMMAND STAFF & CBA)			
Chief of Police	Scott Pearlman	127,500.00	4
Lieutenant of Police	Meghan Campbell	112,200.00	4
Sergeant #1	Josiah Murphy	100,328.32	
Sergeant #2	Timothy Leusner	101,228.44	
Sergeant #3	Stephen Coveleski	94,480.06	
Sergeant #4	Brian Johnson	98,529.73	
Detective #1	Shawn Benedict	91,764.64	5
Detective #2	Arek Aragil	65,999.00	5
Patrolman #1/SRO	Omar Kendall	91,764.64	
Patrolman #2	Alex Alven	90,118.90	
Patrolman #3	Alexander Hubel	52,311.08	
Patrolman #4	Destinee Quintero	52,311.08	
Patrolman #5	Daniel Hubel	48,644.23	
Patrolman #6	Michael Hynes	44,977.40	
Patrolman #7	Michael Julia	44,977.40	
Patrolman #8	Brian Stovall	44,977.40	
Patrolman #9	Oscar Rubi	41,310.57	
Patrolman #10	Joseph Randazzo	41,310.57	
Highway Traffic Safety Grants		55.00	/hr
Detective Stipend		2,050.00	

## Notes:

Whereas, compensation for all personnel shall be paid bi-weekly; and,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>2% increase not included – Governing Body salaries established during Budget process to current levels.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 2% increase not included.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Merit increase: exceeds 2%.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> While not covered by a CBA Command Staff to receive a 2% increase effective April 1, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Detective Stipend of \$2,050.00 not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Palmyra in the County of Burlington in the State of New Jersey, a majority of the members concurring therein, that the annual rates of compensation and hourly rates are hereby approved.

## **CERTIFICATION OF CLERK**

I, DORETHA JACKSON, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Palmyra, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution 2019-206 duly adopted by the Council of the Borough of Palmyra at a meeting thereof held on August 19, 2019.

Doretha Jackson
Municipal Clerk